
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend a Annual Meeting of the City of 
York Council at the Guildhall, York, to consider the business 
contained in this agenda on the following date and time  
 
 
 

Thursday, 24 May 2007 at 11.00 am 
 

 



 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 

 
3. Appointment of Deputy Lord Mayor   
 To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the Municipal Year for 

2007/2008. 
 

4. Appointment of Sheriff   
 To appoint a Sheriff for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 

 
5. Appointment of the Executive and Shadow Executive   
 To appoint the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and members 

of the Executive and the Shadow Executive and approve their 
portfolios. 
 

6. Allocation of Seats   
 In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government & 

Housing Act 1989, to agree arrangements for the distribution of 
places on Member bodies associated with City of York Council.  
A report is attached showing those arrangements together with 
an initial indication of which group will assume the role of chair / 
vice-chair. 
 

7. Appointment of Membership of Committees and 
Representatives on Outside Bodies  (Pages 1 - 20) 

 a) To appoint the chairs, vice-chairs and membership of the 
Council’s Committees, Boards and other Member bodies, 
including any partnership arrangements, and representatives 
on Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2007/2008, 
Attached is a schedule of outside bodies to which Council 
makes appointments.  

 
Note, At the time of publication of papers for this meeting, 
the Group Leaders were still in discussion about the political 
management arrangements for the Council.  The attached 



 

schedule sets out the existing structure of meetings and 
decision making bodies, showing the effect of: 

 
• the new political balance on the Council; 
• an increase in the total membership of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group and Scrutiny 
Management Committee to reflect the wider political 
representation on the Council;   

 
Details of nominations to places on Council bodies will be 
published as soon as that information is available prior to the 
Annual Meeting, and is subject to confirmation or change at 
the Annual Meeting. 

 
b) approve the scheme of delegation for the Gambling and 

Licensing Acts Committee (report attached). 
 

8. Urgent Business   
 To consider any business brought before the Council by the Lord 

Mayor on the grounds of urgency, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Contact Details DS 
  Democratic Services Manager 

 
Dawn Steel 
Tel: 01904 551030 
Email: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Allocation of Seats on Committees, Sub-Committees, Boards and  

Working Groups Between Political Groups 2007/2008 
 
At the time of publication of papers for this meeting, the Group Leaders were still in 
discussion about the political management arrangements for the Council.  This document 
sets out the existing structure of meetings and decision making bodies, showing the 
effect of: 

• the new political balance on the Council; 

• an  increase in the total membership of the Local Development Framework Working 
Group and Scrutiny Management Committee to reflect the wider political 
representation on the Council;   

 
Details of nominations to pl
[...]
tee, and amend the 
delegation schemes contained in the constitution for the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee and the Licensing Act 2003 Committee. 

 Background 

2. The Gambling Act 2005 received Royal Assent on 7th April 2005 and will come 
into full effect from September 2007. Certain functions under the Gambling Act 
2005 are delegated to the licensing committee and sub-committees that had 
been established under section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003, namely the 
Licensing Act 2003 Committee. The title and delegation scheme for this 
committee therefore need updating to reflect the new functions that this 
committee will be legally required to undertake. 

The delegation scheme for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee needs 
amending to include a delegation to the committee to determine policy, 
procedures and conditions in relation to any licensing function not covered 
elsewhere in the Constitution (e.g. taxi licensing). 

The revised delegation scheme for the Licensing Act 2003 Committee is 
attached at Annex A. The revised delegation scheme for the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee is attached at Annex B. 

Consultation  

3. The Head of Licensing and Regulation has been consulted on the delegation 
schemes for both committees. 

Options  

4. Members have two options to consider: 
 

Option A – to approve the revised delegation schemes attached as Annexes A 
and B 
Option B – to make amendments to the recommended delegation schemes 

Page 11



Analysis 
 

5. Failure to amend and update the delegation scheme for the Licensing Act 2003 
Committee will mean that the Gambling Act 2005 cannot be fully implemented 
by the Council as a licensing authority.  

 
Failure to amend the delegation scheme for the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee will mean that policy, procedures and conditions in relation to any 
licensing function not covered elsewhere in the Constitution (e.g. taxi licensing) 
cannot be carried out. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

6. The Gambling Act has 3 objectives: 

a. preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, 
being associated with crime and disorder or being used to 
support crime; 

b. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and   

c. protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being 
harmed or exploited by gambling. 

 These contribute to the Council’s priority of reducing the actual and perceived 
impact of violent, aggressive, and nuisance behaviour on people in York. Such 
behaviour can be associated with poorly regulated gambling activities. 

 Implications 

7.  

• Financial - None 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities   - None 

• Legal  - The legal requirements associated with implementing the 
Gambling Act 2005 cannot be fully met until the Licensing Act 2003 
Committee has been given the appropriate powers to act under this new 
legislation. 

• Crime and Disorder - None 

• Information Technology (IT) - None 

• Property  - None 

• Other - None 

Page 12



 
 
 
Risk Management 
 

8. Not applicable 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Council are asked to approve: 

i. The renaming of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee to the Gambling 
and Licensing Acts Committee; 

ii. The revised delegation scheme for the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, 
attached as Annex A; 

iii. The revised delegation scheme for the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, attached as Annex B. 

Reasons: To ensure the effective implementation of the Gambling Act 2005 by 
the Council as a licensing authority; To ensure that policy, procedures and 
conditions in relation to any licensing function not covered elsewhere in the 
Constitution (e.g. taxi licensing) can be determined. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
01904 551004 
 
Report Approved √ Date 16 May 2007 

 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
[...]
ction 10 of the Representation of the 
People Act 2000 (pilot schemes for local 
elections). 

• Power to fill vacancies in the event of 
insufficient nominations. 

• Power to divide electoral divisions into 
polling districts at local government 
elections.  

• Duty to divide constituency into polling 
districts. 

• Functions in relation to parishes and 
parish Councils under Part II of the Local 
Government and Rating Act 1997 and 
subordinate legislation under that Part. 

• Power to dissolve small parish Councils. 

• Power to make orders for grouping 
parishes, dissolving groups and 
separating parishes from groups. 

 

To make recommendations to the Council as to 
plans, strategies and policies to be adopted or 
amended in relation to the exercise of any 
Licensing and Regulatory functions. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

Delegated authority  Conditions 

Delegated Powers 

To exercise the functions as set out below: 

 

• Power to license sex shops and sex 
cinemas. 

• Power to determine policy, procedures 
and conditions in relation to any licensing 
function not covered elsewhere in the 
Constitution (e.g. taxi licensing) 

• Duty to appoint an electoral registration 
officer. 

• Duty to appoint returning officer for local 
government elections. 

• Power to make payments or provide other 
benefits in cases of maladministration to 
the extent that such power is not 
delegated elsewhere in the Council’s 
scheme of delegations. 

 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	7 Appointment of Membership of Committees and Representatives on Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies 2007_2008
	Delegation schemes report
	Annex A Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee - delegation scheme
	Annex B Licensing and Regulatory Committee - delegation scheme




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Annual Meeting of the City of York Council 
held in the Guildhall, York on Thursday, 24th May, 2007, starting at 11.00 am 

 
Present: The Right Honourable Lord Mayor (Former Councillor Janet 
Hopton) in the Chair during the first part of the meeting and The Right 
Honourable The Lord Mayor (Councillor Irene Waudby) during the second 
part of the meeting, and the following Councillors: 
 
ACOMB WARD BISHOPTHORPE WARD 
  
David Horton 
Tracey Simpson-Laing 
 

John Galvin 
 

CLIFTON WARD DERWENT WARD 
  
Helen Douglas 
Kenneth King 
David Scott 
 

Jenny Brooks 
 

DRINGHOUSES & WOODTHORPE 
WARD 

FISHERGATE WARD 

  
Thomas Holvey 
Ann Reid 
Susan Sunderland 
 

Andrew D'Agorne 
David Taylor 
 

FULFORD WARD GUILDHALL WARD 
  
Keith Aspden 
 

Janet Looker 
Brian Watson 
 

HAXBY & WIGGINTON WARD HESLINGTON WARD 
  
Paul Firth 
Christopher Hogg 
Richard Watson 
 

Ceredig Jamieson-Ball 
 

HEWORTH WARD HEWORTH WITHOUT WARD 
  
Paul Blanchard 
Christina Funnell 
Ruth Potter 
 

William Bennett 
 

HOLGATE WARD HULL ROAD WARD 
  
James Alexander 
Denise Bowgett 

Richard Cregan 
Roger Pierce 



Sonja Crisp 
 

 

HUNTINGTON & NEW EARSWICK 
WARD 

MICKLEGATE WARD 

  
Keith Hyman 
Keith Orrell 
Carol Runciman 
 

Sandy Fraser 
Julie Gunnell 
 

OSBALDWICK WARD RURAL WEST YORK WARD 
  
Jonathan Morley 
 

Ian Gillies 
Paul Healey 
Ben Hudson 
 

SKELTON, RAWCLIFFE & CLIFTON 
WITHOUT WARD 

STRENSALL WARD 

  
Richard Moore 
Joe Watt 
 
 

Madeleine Kirk 
Sian Wiseman 
 

WESTFIELD WARD WHELDRAKE WARD 
  
Steve Galloway 
Sue Galloway 
Andrew Waller 
 

Christian Vassie 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Merrett. 
 
Also in attendance:  Honorary Aldermen J Archer, B Bell, Mrs M Bwye, G 
Dean, R Pulleyn and C Waite. 
 
 



{Former Councillor Janet Hopton in the Chair} 
 

A minute’s silence was observed in memory of Honorary Alderman John 
Clout, who had recently died. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1.   
 
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF LORD MAYOR 

 
2.   
 
 

Councillor Sue Galloway moved, Councillor Looker seconded and 
the Council unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Irene Waudby of 43 St Mark’s 

Grove, Rawcliffe be elected Lord Mayor of the 
City of York for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF LORD MAYOR 
 
3.   
 
 

Councillor Irene Waudby signified Acceptance of the Office of Lord 
Mayor of the City of York, subscribed the Declaration of such 
acceptance and took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law in that 
behalf. 
 

 
{Councillor Irene Waudby in the Chair} 

 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 

 
4.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor moved, Councillor Brian Watson seconded and the 
Council unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Janet Looker of 6 Clifton Dale, 

Clifton be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the 
ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 
 
5.   
 
 

Councillor Janet Looker made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Deputy Lord Mayor for the City of York and 
took the Oath of Allegiance prescribed by law. 
 

 
 



APPOINTMENT OF SHERIFF 
 
6.   
 
 

Councillor Vassie moved, Councillor King seconded and the Council 
unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Keith Hyman of 1a The Old 

Village, Huntington be appointed Sheriff of the 
City of York for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
 

QUALIFICATION OF SHERIFF 
 
7.   
 
 

Councillor Keith Hyman made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office of Sheriff for the City of York and took the Oath 
of Allegiance prescribed by law in that behalf. 
 

 
LORD MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN 

 
8.   
 
 

The Lord Mayor advised Council that she had appointed Reverend 
Liz Marshman as her Chaplain during her year of office. 
 

 
SHERIFF'S CHAPLAIN AND UNDER-SHERIFF 

 
9.   
 
 

The Sheriff advised Council that he had appointed Reverend John 
Davies as his Chaplain and Councillor Richard Watson his Under-
Sheriff during his year of office. 
 

 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING LORD MAYOR AND LORD 

MAYOR'S CONSORT 
 
10.   
 
 

Councillor Moore moved, Councillor Simpson-Laing seconded and 
Council unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Lord Mayor and Lord Mayor’s 
Consort for their services to the City during the 
past municipal year. 

 
 
VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING SHERIFF AND SHERIFF'S LADY 

 
11.   
 
 

Councillor Runciman moved, Councillor Horton seconded and 
Council unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council express its sincere thanks to 

the outgoing Sheriff and Sheriff’s Lady for their 
services to the City during the past municipal 
year. 

 



 
FORMAL BUSINESS OF COUNCIL - APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE 
AND SHADOW EXECUTIVE, ALLOCATION OF SEATS, APPOINTMENT 

OF MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND REPRESENTATIVES ON 
OUTSIDE BODIES, 

 
12.   
 
 

Councillor Steve Galloway moved, Councillor Waller seconded: 

• the appointment of the Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and 
members of the Executive and Shadow Executive and approval of 
their portfolios (as set out in the supplementary papers circulated 
around the Guildhall); 

• the arrangements for the distribution of places on Member bodies 
associated with City of York Council, in accordance with Section 15 
of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989; 

• the appointments of chairs, vice-chairs and membership of the 
Council’s Committees, Boards and other Member bodies, including 
any partnership arrangements, and representatives on Outside 
Bodies for the municipal year 2007/08 (as set out in the 
supplementary papers circulated around the Guildhall); 

• approval of the scheme of delegation for the Gambling and 
Licensing Acts Committee and a revised scheme of delegation for 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

and Council unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Leader, Deputy 

Leader and members of the Executive 
and Shadow Executive be appointed and 
their portfolios be approved (as set out in 
the supplementary papers circulated 
around the Guildhall); 

 
 (ii) That the arrangements for the distribution 

of places on Members bodies associated 
with City of York Council, in accordance 
with Section 15 of the Local Government 
& Housing Act 1989, be agreed; 

 
 (iii) That the chairs, vice-chairs and 

membership of the Council’s Committees, 
Boards and other Member bodies, 
including any partnership arrangements, 
and representatives on Outside Bodies for 
the municipal year 2007/08 be appointed 
(as set out in the supplementary papers 
circulated around the Guildhall); 

 
 (iv) That the scheme of delegation for the 

Gambling and Licensing Acts Committee 
and a revised scheme of delegation for 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
be approved. 

 



 
 
 
Councillor Irene Waudby 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.20 pm] 
 


